Kerala Post-poll 2011-Survey Findings

Q1: While talking to people about the recent elections to the Vidhan Sabha, we find that some

people were not able to vote. How about you - were you able to vote or not?

!

1: Could not vote 296 9.4
2: Voted 2782 88.8
8: Don't remember 55 1.8
Total 3133 100.0
a (If Voted) Whom did you vote for?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 01: Congtress 734 234 26.4
02: BJP 168 5.4 6.0
03: JD(U) 5 2 2
04: CPI 243 7.7 8.7
05: CPI(M) 784 25.0 28.2
06: BSP 14 5 5
07: NCP 34 1.1 1.2
10: IUML 220 7.0 7.9
11: KCM 137 4.4 4.9
12: §JD 46 1.5 1.6
15: CMP 18 .6 7
20: JD(S) 42 1.3 1.5
22: Kerala Congress 20 .6 v
23: INL 7 2 2
96: Independent 14 5 5
97: Any other Party 24 .8 9
98: Don't know 271 8.6 9.7
Total 2782 88.8 100.0
Missing 99: Not voted/N.A. 351 11.2
Total 3133 100.0

b:  (If Voted) When did you finally make up your mind about whom to vote for?

(%) | Valid (%)

Valid 1: On the day of voting 139 4.4 5.0
2: A day or two before voting 108 3.4 3.9
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N (%) | Valid (%)
3: Earlier, during the campaign 360 11.5 12.9
4: Even before the campaign started 1961 62.6 70.5
8: Can't say 213 6.8 7.7
Total 2782 88.8 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 351 11.2
Total 3133 100.0

C:

(If Not Voted) What was the main reason due to which you could not vote in this

election?

N (%)

Valid (%)

Valid 0: Out of station 69 2.2 19.7
1: Not well 96 3.1 27.4
2: No interest/did not feel like voting 70 2.2 19.9
3: Prevented /Fear of violence .0 3
4: No identity card/ identity proof 4 1 1.1
5: No good choice 1 9
7: Others 11 4 3.1
8: Can't say 97 3.1 27.6
Total 351 11.2 100.0
Missing | 9: N.A. 2782 88.8
Total 3133 100.0
d: (If Voted) Did the election officer correctly put the mark on your finger?
Valid 1: Checked, but mark not found 77 2.5 2.8
2: Checked and mark found 2413 77.0 86.7
8: Could not check the mark 292 9.3 10.5
Total 2782 88.8 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 351 11.2
Total 3133 100.0

Q2: Who did you vote for during the last Lok Sabha elections held in 2009? I mean the MP
elections for electing the Central Government in Delhi.

N (%) Valid (%)
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N (%) Valid (%)

Valid 01: Congtress 907 29.0 38.1
02: BJP 188 6.0 7.9
03: JD(U) 35 1.1 1.5
04: CPI 96 3.1 4.0
05: CPI(M) 817 26.1 34.3
06: BSP 26 .8 1.1
10: TUML 173 5.5 7.3
11: KCM 41 1.3 1.7
20: JD(S) 2 A1 1
96: Independent 9 3 4
97: Any other Party 1 .0 0
98: Don't know 84 2.7 3.5
Total 2380 75.9 100.0

Missing 99: Not voted/N.A. 753 24.1

Total 3133 100.0

Q3: Now let us talk about the election campaign during this election. How interested were

you in the election campaign this time — a great deal, somewhat or not at all?

hY (%)
1: Great deal 594 19.0
2: Somewhat 1096 35.0
3: Not at all 1256 40.1
8: Can't say/D.K. 187 6.0
Total 3133 100.0
Q4: During the elections people participate in various activities related to election. Did you

participate in any such activities during the recent election campaign?

a:  Attended election meetings
h (%)
1: Yes 747 23.8
2: No 2292 73.2
8: No opinion 94 3.0
Total 3133 100.0
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b:  Participated in processions/rallies

1: Yes 475 15.2
2: No 2566 81.9
8: No opinion 92 2.9
Total 3133 100.0
c:  Went home to home for canvassing
%)
1: Yes 359 11.5
2: No 2684 85.7
8: No opinion 90 2.9
Total 3133 100.0

d: Collected funds

N (%)
1: Yes 235 7.5
2:No 2808 89.6
8: No opinion 90 2.9
Total 3133 100.0
e:  Distributed Pamphlets/ Put up posters
(o)
1: Yes 347 11.1
2:No 2688 85.8
8: No opinion 98 3.1
Total 3133 100.0
Q5: Did any candidate, party worker or canvasser come to your house during the campaign to

ask for your vote?

1: No 298 9.5
2: Yes 2734 87.3
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8: Don't remember 101 3.2
Total 3133 100.0

Q6:  (If Voted) In deciding who to vote for in the just concluded elections, whose
opinion mattered to you most?

N (%) Valid (%)

Valid 0: Local Political Leader 94 3.0 3.2
1: Husband/wife 142 4.5 4.9
2: Other family members 112 3.6 3.9
3: Caste/community leaders 41 1.3 1.4
4: Friends/neighbours 20 .6 i
5: Co-wotkers/colleagues 8 3 3
6: No one, I voted on my own 2324 74.2 80.1
7: Others 9 3 3
8: Can't say 151 4.8 5.2
Total 2901 92.6 100.0

Missing 9: N.A. 232 7.4

Total 3133 100.0

Q7: Thinking about the just concluded assembly election in Kerala - which was the most

important issue in elections which you took into consideration while deciding who to

vote for?

02: Electricity 27 9
03: House 13 4
04: Road/Transport 50 1.6
05: Education 16 5
06: Sewer/Drain 11 4
07: Irrigation Water 2 1
08: Health/Hospital 17 5
09: Cleaningness 15 5
10: Food and clothing 12 4
11: Price rise 218 7.0
12: Poverty 22 7
13: Unemployment 14 5
Lokaiti-Centre for the Study of Developing Societies, CSDS ~ Page5



Kerala Post-poll 2011-Survey Findings

14: Economic Problem 10 3
15: Loan Problem 3 1
16: Land & Cultivation 1 0
17: Low price for agriculture product 6 2
18: Lack of indutry 2 1
22: Religious problems 4 1
23: Reservation 2 1
24: Problem of women 6 2
25: Farmer issue 2 1
26: Social welfare 32 1.0
28: Alcoholism problem 2 1
29: Exploitation of poor 13 4
31: Large number of political party 18 .6
32: Political leader 44 1.4
33: Development 485 15.5
34: Unstable government 26 .8
41: Law and order 4 1
44: Peace 6 2
45: Shelter 1 0
51: Corruption 105 3.4
52: Disunity 1 .0
54: Dishonesty 2 1
55: Neglect to the poor 3 1
56: Dowery 1 .0
57: Fall in moral values 1 0
61: Bad governance 57 1.8
62: Good governance 125 4.0
63: Urbanisation 1 0
71: BPL card/Ration card issue 8 2
72: Democracy 26 .8
90: No problem 31 2.6
97: Other problems 51 1.6
98: No opinion/D.K. 137 4.4
99: No answered/Refused 1451 46.3
Total 3133 100.0
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Q8: People have different considerations while deciding whom to vote for. What mattered to
you more while deciding whom to vote for in the recent election - party or candidate?

1: Party 1928 61.5

2: Candidate 745 23.8

8: Can't say 460 14.7

Total 3133 100.0

a (If ‘Party’ in Q8) What was the most important consideration in favour of the
party?

N (%) Valid

(o)
Valid 1: People of my caste/community supported that party 71 23 3.7
2: The group or the faction in the village/mohalla 22 7 1.1
supported the party
3: My family members are traditional supporters/voters 563 18.0 29.2
of the party
4: I/members of my family have benefitted, or expect 91 2.9 4.7
to benefit from the party
5: The party has good leadership 288 9.2 14.9
6: The overall programme of the party is good 767 24.5 39.8
7: Others 24 .8 1.2
8: Can't say 103 3.3 5.3
Total 1928 61.5 100.0
Missing | 9: N.A. 1205 38.5
Total 3133 | 100.0

b:  (If ‘Candidate’ in Q8) What was the most important consideration in favour of
the candidate?

N (%) | Vald

(o)

Valid 1: People of my caste/community supported that 24 .8 3.2

candidate

2: 'The group or the faction in the village/mohalla 23 7 3.1

supported the candidate

3: We have family ties or good relations with the 28 9 3.7

candidate

4: I/members of my family have benefitted, or expect 46 1.5 6.2
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N (%) | Valid

(o)
to benefit from the candidate
5: I am impressed by the candidate’s personality 389 12.4 52.2
6: The candidate is accessible 170 5.4 22.8
7: Others 16 5 2.1
8: Can't say 50 1.6 6.8
Total 745 23.8 100.0
Missing | 9: N.A. 2388 76.2
Total 3133 | 100.0
Q9: Now I will ask you about the last Assembly Elections held in 2006? I mean the election

held for electing the state government in Kerala. Were you able to cast your vote or not?

1: No 437 13.9
2: Yes 2467 78.8
8: Don't remember 101 3.2
9: Not a voter then 128 4.1
Total 3133 100.0

a (If Yes) Whom did you vote for in 2006 Assembly Election?

| (%) Valid (%)
Valid 01: Congtress 772 24.6 31.3
02: BJP 138 4.4 5.6
03: JD(U) 2 1 1
04: CPI 131 4.2 5.3
05: CPI(M) 696 22.2 28.2
06: BSP 19 .6 8
10: IUML 176 5.6 7.1
11: KCM 58 1.9 2.4
20: JD(S) 20 .6 8
22: Kerala Congress 6 2 2
96: Independent 7 2 3
98: Don't know 444 14.2 18.0
Total 2467 78.8 100.0
Missing 99: Not voted/N.A. 666 21.2
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Total 3133 100.0

Q10:  What is your opinion about the performance of the Congress led UPA Government
during the last two years. I mean the Central government in Delhi. — would you say that
you are satisfied or dissatisfied with it?

1: Fully satisfied 631 20.1
2: Somewhat satisfied 1264 40.3
3: Somewhat dissatisfied 253 8.1
4: Fully dissatisfied 307 9.8
8: No opinion/D.K. 679 21.7
Total 3133 100.0

Q11:  After this election who would you prefer as the next Chief Minister of Kerala?

N W
01: V S Achuthanandan 1027 32.8
02: Pinaray1 Vijayan 42 1.3
03: Kodiyeri Balakrishnan 41 1.3
04: M A Baby 13 4
05: Oomen Chandy 730 23.3
06: K Muraleedharan 7 2
07: Ramesh Chennithala 63 2.0
08: A.K. Antony 121 3.9
09: Shashi Tharoor 19 .6
97: Others 143 4.6
98: Can't say/D.K. 354 11.3
99: N.A. 574 18.3
Total 3133 100.0
Q12:  While voting, some people give more importance to the work done by the state

government, while others give more importance to the work done by the central
government in Delhi. While voting in this election, what mattered to you the most?

1: Central government in Delhi 466 14.9
2: State government 1312 41.9
3: Both 625 19.9
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N (%)
4: Interested in neither 95 3.0
7: Others 36 1.2
8: Can't say 598 19.1
Total 3133 100.0
Q13:  Now compare the recently held Assembly election in your area with Assembly elections

held in 2006. Do you think in this election things like rigging, intimidation, fraud and
other malpractices have increased, decreased or remained the same, or would you say that

malpractices never take place?

1: Increased 151 4.8
2: Same as before 379 12.1
3: Decreased 1464 46.7
4: Malpractices never take place 659 21.0
8: Can’t say/Don’t know 481 15.4
Total 3133 100.0

Q14:  What is your assessment of the work done by the LDF government in Kerala during the
last five years? Would you say that you are satisfied or dissatisfied with it?

1: Fully satisfied 747 23.8
2: Somewhat satisfied 1219 38.9
3: Somewhat dissatisfied 377 12.0
4: Fully dissatisfied 368 11.7
8: No opinion 423 13.5
Total 3133 100.0

Q15:  Now I will ask you about Prime Minister Manmohan Singh. People have different
opinion about him. Some say he is a clean and honest man who has tried his best to
control corruption, others say he is himself corrupt, and some others say that he may be
clean and honest but he has done nothing to control corruption. Which one of these do
you agree with?

1: Clean and honest leader who has tried his best to control corruption 1086 34.7
2: He is himself corrupt 209 6.7
3: May be clean and honest but has done nothing to control corruption 815 26.0
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8: Can’t say/No opinion

1023

327

Total

3133

100.0

Q16:  How would you rate V S Achuthanandan's performance as the Chief Minister of your

state — very good, good, bad or very bad?

)
1: Very bad 119 3.8
2: Bad 406 12.9
3: Good 1502 48.0
4: Very good 754 24.1
8: Can't say/D.K. 352 11.2
Total 3133 100.0
Q17:  Thinking of how you (or your family, in the case of first time voters) have voted in

previous elections, how would you have describe yourself before this election campaign
began. Were you an LDF supporter, a UDF supporter, a BJP supporter or not a

committed supporter of any party?

1: LDF supporter 988 31.5
2: UDF supporter 974 31.1
3: BJP supporter 144 4.6
5: Supporter of some other party 32 1.0
6: Not a committed supporter of any party 597 19.1
8: Can't say/D.K. 397 12.7
Total 3133 100.0

Q18:  If you compare the two LDF governments in Kerala - one led by VS Achuthanandan and

the other led by EK Nayanar - In your opinion which government was better?

| (%)
1: V'S Achuthanandan’s govt 899 28.7
2: E K Nayanar’s govt 1047 33.4
3: Both equally bad 126 4.0
4: Both equally good 301 9.6
8: No opinion/Don’t know 760 24.3
Total 3133 100.0
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Q19:  If you compare the two UDF governments in Kerala - one led by Oommen Chandy and
the other led by A K Antony - In your opinion which government was better?

N (%)
1: Oommen Chandy’s government 783 25.0
2: A K Antony’s government 1008 32.2
3: Both equally bad 212 0.8
4: Both equally good 318 10.2
8: No opinion/Don’t know 811 25.9
Total 3133 100.0

Q20:  If you compare the last four governments in Kerala, the LDF government led by EK
Nayanar, the UDF government led by AK Antony, UDF government led by Oommen
Chandy and LDF government led by VS Achuthanandan. In your opinion which was the
best government?

hY (%)
1: E K Nayanar 563 18.0
2: A K Antony 458 14.6
3: Oommen Chandy 464 14.8
4: V S Achuthanandan 713 22,7
5: All equally bad 48 1.5
6: All equally good 148 4.7
8: No opinion/Don’t know 740 23.6
Total 3133 100.0
Q21:  If LDF wins this election, which of the following LDF leaders you would like to see as

the next Chief Minister — V' S Achuthanandan, Pinarayi Vijayan, Kodiyeri Balakrishnan,
or someone else?

(%)

!

1: V' S Achuthanandan 1807 57.7
2: Pinarayi Vijayan 112 3.6
3: Kodiyeri Balakrishnan 189 6.0
7: Others 100 3.2
8: Don't know 926 29.5
Total 3133 100.0
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Q22:  If UDF wins this election, which of the following Congress leaders you would like to see
as the next Chief Minister — Oommen Chandy, A K Antony, Ramesh Chennithala or
someone else?

1: Oommen Chandy 1349 43.1
2: A K Antony 593 18.9
3: Ramesh Chennithala 219 7.0
7: Others 74 24
8: Don't know 898 28.7
Total 3133 100.0
Q23:  Now I would like to know your opinion about change of government in Kerala every 5

years. While some people say that change of government is beneficial for the
development of Kerala others say that change of government brings instability. What is
your opinion in this regard?

N (%)
1: Change is beneficial for development 1791 57.2
2: Change brings instability 730 23.3
8: Can’t say/ D.K. 612 19.5
Total 3133 100.0

Q24:  Have you heard about factionalism and infighting among LDF leaders?

1: No 614 19.6
2:Yes 1899 60.6
8: Can't say/D.K. 621 19.8
Total 3133 100.0
a (If yes)To what extent it influenced your voting decision - a great deal, somewhat

or not at all?

hY (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Not at all 1115 35.6 58.8
2: Somewhat 327 10.4 17.2
3: Great deal 236 7.5 12.4
8: Can't say/D.K. 221 7.0 11.6
Total 1899 60.6 100.0
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Valid (%)

Missing 9: N.A. 1234 39.4
Total 3133 100.0

Q25:  If you were to compare Congress and CPM, which of these two parties suffered more
due to factional fights within the party?

hY (%)
1: Congtess 613 19.6
2: CPI(M) 865 27.6
3: Both 739 23.6
4: Neither 55 1.8
8: Can't say/D.K. 861 27.5
Total 3133 100.0

Q26:  People have different opinion about the present LDF government in Kerala. Some
people say that this is a bad government and should be changed, some say that the
performance of the government has been good and should not be changed, while some
people say that the performance of the government has been OK but it should be
changed. What is your opinion in this regard?

N (%)
1: Bad government should be changed 811 25.9
2: Good govt. should not be changed 927 29.6
3: Performance OK but should be changed 756 24.1
8: Can't say/D.K. 638 20.4
Total 3133 100.0
Q27:  Now I will read out the names of a few scams. Please tell me have you heard of them?
a: Lottery scam

1: Yes 2556 81.6
2: No 577 18.4
Total 3133 100.0
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Commonwealth Games scam

1: Yes 2208 70.5
2: No 925 29.5
Total 3133 100.0

Ice-cream parlour sex scandal case

1: Yes 2640 84.3

2: No 493 15.7

Total 3133 100.0
d: 2G telecom scam

1: Yes 2086 66.6
2: No 1047 33.4
Total 3133 100.0

Idamalayar dam corruption case

1: Yes 2246 71.7

2: No 887 28.3

Total 3133 100.0
f: SNC Lavalin case

1: Yes 2338 74.6

2: No 795 25.4

Total 3133 100.0
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Q28:  If VS Achuthanandan had not contested the election this time, would you have still voted
for the same party/alliance for which you have voted or you would have changed your

voting decision?

1: Voted for the same party 2024 64.6
2: Changed voting decision 346 11.0
8: Don’t know/ Can’t say 764 24.4
Total 3133 100.0
Q29:  How do you rate the present LDF government of Kerala in terms of corruption. Is it very

corrupt, somewhat corrupt, or not corrupt at all?

N (%)
1: Very corrupt 494 15.8
2: Somewhat corrupt 1515 48.3
3: Not corrupt at all 470 15.0
8: Can’t say/D.K. 654 20.9
Total 3133 100.0
Q30:  Now I will read out 2 statements about Kerala. Tell me whether you agree with
statement 1 or Statement 2?
a (1) Trade unions are necessary to protect the rights of workers.

(2) There is too much trade unionism; workers need to be disciplined.

!

1: Agree with 1 2013 04.3
2: Agree with 2 673 21.5
8: No opinion 447 14.3
Total 3133 100.0

b: (1) Govt should impose a ceiling on income & wealth to reduce the gap between

rich and poor.

(2) There should be no ceiling on income & wealth so that people have motivation

for hard work.

1: Agree with 1

1809

57.7

2: Agree with 2

777

24.8
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8: No opinion 547 17.5
Total 3133 100.0
c (1) Foreign companies should be allowed to come into Kerala as it would lead to

more development and jobs.

(2) Foreign companies should not be allowed into Kerala as they would exploit the

people.

!

1: Agree with 1 1733 55.3
2: Agree with 2 683 21.8
8: No opinion 717 22.9
Total 3133 100.0
d: (1) All major industries should remain in the public sector with the Government if

its helps the people.

(2) There is nothing wrong in privatisation.

1: Agree with 1 1664 53.1
2: Agree with 2 0645 20.6
8: No opinion 824 26.3
Total 3133 100.0

Q31:  Now I will ask you about the factional fight between two CPM leaders V S
Achuthanandan and Pinarayi Vijayan. In your opinion who is more responsible for the

fight - Achuthanandan or Vijayan?

(o)

!

1: V S Achuthanandan responsible 318 10.2
2: Pinarayi Vijayan responsible 1116 35.6
3: Both responsible 501 16.0
4: Both not responsible 142 4.5
8: Can’t say/Don’t know 1056 33.7
Total 3133 100.0
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Q32:  Now I will ask you about a few events/incidents that took place in Kerala over the last
five years. Please tell me whether you have heard about them?

a(l): Sabarimala stampede

1: Heard 2668 85.2
2: Not heard 465 14.8
Total 3133 100.0

a(2): (If heard) How would you rate the govt’s handling of Sabarimala stampede —
handled very well, handled somewhat well, handled poorly?

N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Handled very well 466 14.9 17.5
2: Somewhat well 1005 32.1 37.7
3: Handled poorly 704 22.5 26.4
8: No opinion 493 15.7 18.5
Total 2668 85.2 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 465 14.8
Total 3133 100.0

b(1): Munnar evictions

1: Heard 2524 80.6
2: Not heard 609 19.4
Total 3133 100.0

b(2): (If heard) How would you rate the govt’s handling of Munnar evictions — handled

very well, handled somewhat well, handled poorly?

N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Handled very well 407 13.0 16.1
2: Somewhat well 1020 32.6 40.4
3: Handled pootly 650 20.7 25.7
8: No opinion 447 14.3 17.7
Total 2524 80.6 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 609 19.4
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Total

N
3133

(7o)
100.0

Valid (%)

c(1): Smart city project

1: Heard 2232 71.2
2: Not heard 901 28.8
Total 3133 100.0

c(2): (Ifheard) How would you rate the govt’s handling of Smart city project — handled

very well, handled somewhat well, handled poorly?

N | W Valid (%)
Valid 1: Handled very well 384 12.3 17.2
2: Somewhat well 824 26.3 36.9
3: Handled pootly 570 18.2 25.6
8: No opinion 453 14.5 20.3
Total 2232 71.2 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 901 28.8
Total 3133 100.0

Q33:  Now I will ask you about the assessment of the work done by the LDF government in the
state in the last five years. Do you think following have improved or deteriorated?

a: The Condition of roads

N (%)
1: Fully improved 813 26.0
2: Somewhat improved 1217 38.8
3: Somewhat deteriorated 463 14.8
4: Fully deteriorated 417 13.3
8: Don’t know 223 7.1
Total 3133 100.0
b:  The Supply of Electricity
1: Fully improved 1167 37.2
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N (%)
2: Somewhat improved 1332 42.5
3: Somewhat deteriorated 317 10.1
4: Fully deteriorated 98 3.1
8: Don’t know 220 7.0
Total 3133 100.0
c:  The Supply of Drinking water
N (%)
1: Fully improved 965 30.8
2: Somewhat improved 1232 39.3
3: Somewhat deteriorated 391 12,5
4: Fully deteriorated 220 7.0
8: Don’t know 326 10.4
Total 3133 100.0
d: Quality of education in government schools
N (%)
1: Fully improved 945 30.2
2: Somewhat improved 1229 39.2
3: Somewhat deteriorated 400 12.8
4: Fully deteriorated 143 4.6
8: Don’t know 417 13.3
Total 3133 100.0
e:  Medical facilities in government Hospitals
N (o)
1: Fully improved 932 29.7
2: Somewhat improved 1235 39.4
3: Somewhat deteriorated 436 13.9
4: Fully deteriorated 202 6.4
8: Don’t know 329 10.5
Total 3133 100.0
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f: Law and Order situation

1: Fully improved 820 26.2

2: Somewhat improved 1275 40.7

3: Somewhat deteriorated 406 13.0

4: Fully deteriorated 225 7.2

8: Don’t know 407 13.0

Total 3133 100.0
g:  Public Bus service

!

(o)

1: Fully improved 850 27.1
2: Somewhat improved 1278 40.8
3: Somewhat deteriorated 394 12.6
4: Fully deteriorated 189 6.0
8: Don’t know 423 13.5
Total 3133 100.0

Q34:  There are different opinions on the foreign policy of India. Some people say that the
Indian government should make efforts to get closer to US, while others say that the

Indian government should not make any efforts. What is your opinion?

1: Should make efforts 1125 35.9
2: Should not make efforts 845 27.0
8: No opinion/Can’t say 1162 37.1
Total 3133 100.0
Q35: Now I will read out few statements. Please tell me whether you agree or disagree with

each one of them?

a: There should be a legal ban on religious conversions

1: Fully agree 638 20.4
2: Somewhat agree 241 7.7
3: Somewhat disagree 307 9.8
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4: Fully disagree 1360 43.4
8: Don’t know 587 18.7
Total 3133 100.0
b:  Marriage of boys and girls from different castes should be banned
N (%)
1: Fully agree 543 17.3
2: Somewhat agree 263 8.4
3: Somewhat disagree 404 12.9
4: Fully disagree 1454 46.4
8: Don’t know 468 14.9
Total 3133 100.0
¢ Minorities should adopt the customs of the majority community

1: Fully agree 195 6.2

2: Somewhat agree 228 7.3

3: Somewhat disagree 361 11.5

4: Fully disagree 1510 48.2

8: Don’t know 839 26.8

Total 3133 100.0
d:  Muslims are being victimised in the name of fighting terror

!

(o)

1: Fully agree 569 18.1
2: Somewhat agree 713 22.7
3: Somewhat disagree 388 12.4
4: Fully disagree 714 22.8
8: Don’t know 750 24.0
Total 3133 100.0
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e: Dalit Christians and Christian converts should receive reservation benefits

1: Fully agree 663 21.2

2: Somewhat agree 455 14.5

3: Somewhat disagree 336 10.7

4: Fully disagree 740 23.6

8: Don’t know 939 30.0

Total 3133 100.0
f: Too much education for women is not good

!

(o)

1: Fully agree 138 4.4
2: Somewhat agree 88 2.8
3: Somewhat disagree 177 5.6
4: Fully disagree 2455 78.4
8: Don’t know 275 8.8
Total 3133 100.0

Q36:  Please tell me who among the two fronts — LDF and UDF is better for the overall

development of Kerala?

hY (%)

1: LDF 1035 33.0

2: UDF 944 30.1

3: Both 435 13.9

4: Neither 193 6.2

8: Can't say/Don’t know 527 16.8

Total 3133 100.0
Q37:  Now [ will read out the names of a few communities. Please tell me which Front is better

in looking after their interests — LDF or UDF?

a: Farmers

1: LDF

1558

49.7

2: UDF

586

18.7
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N (%)
3: Both 381 12.2
4: None 129 4.1
8: No opinion 479 15.3
Total 3133 100.0
b:  Youth
1: LDF 959 30.6
2: UDF 825 26.3
3: Both 588 18.8
4: None 131 4.2
8: No opinion 630 20.1
Total 3133 100.0
c Muslims

1: LDF 658 21.0
2: UDF 1099 35.1
3: Both 560 17.9
4: None 109 3.5
8: No opinion 707 22.6
Total 3133 100.0
d:  Women
h (%)
1: LDF 1118 35.7
2: UDF 720 23.0
3: Both 596 19.0
4: None 129 4.1
8: No opinion 570 18.2
Total 3133 100.0
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e Christians

1: LDF 586 18.7
2: UDF 1226 39.1
3: Both 507 16.2
4: None 106 3.4
8: No opinion 708 22.6
Total 3133 100.0
f: Poor
1: LDF 1380 44.1
2: UDF 577 18.4
3: Both 527 16.8
4: None 125 4.0
8: No opinion 524 16.7
Total 3133 100.0
g:  Hindus
h (%)
1: LDF 859 27.4
2: UDF 611 19.5
3: Both 781 24.9
4: None 186 5.9
8: No opinion 697 22.2
Total 3133 100.0
Q38:  Please tell me how important was the issue of price rise for you personally when you

voted in this election?

1: Very important issue 2053 65.5
2: Somewhat important issue 358 11.4
3: Not an important issue 242 7.7
4: Not at all an important issue 80 2.6
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8: Can't say

400

12.8

Total

3133

100.0

a:

(If very important or somewhat important) In your opinion, which government
is more responsible for rising prices Congress-led Central government or LDF

government in the State?

N (%)

Valid (%)

Valid 1: Congtress-led Central government 803 25.6 33.3
2: LDF government in the State 580 18.5 24.1
3: Both 702 22.4 29.1
4: None 47 1.5 1.9
8: Can't say 279 8.9 11.6
Total 2410 76.9 100.0

Missing 9: N.A. 723 23.1

Total 3133 100.0

Q39:  Have you heard or read about the campaigning done by Rahul Gandhi during these
elections?

N (%)

1: No 698 22.3

2:Yes 2118 67.6

8: No opinion 317 10.1

Total 3133 100.0
Q40:  Inyour opinion is V S Achuthanandan too old to be the Chief Minister?

| (%)

1: No 1546 49.3

2: Yes 992 31.7

8: Don’t know 595 19.0

Total 3133 100.0
Q41: Do you have a family member/members working outside Kerala?

1: No 2225 71.0
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2: Yes 684 21.8
8: D.K. 223 7.1
Total 3133 100.0

Q42:  (Ifyes) Where is your family member working — in some other part of India, in the Gulf,

in some other part of the world?

N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Other part of India 146 4.7 21.4
2: In the Gulf 471 15.0 68.8
3: Other country 53 1.7 7.7
8: No opinion 15 .5 2.1
Total 684 21.8 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 2449 78.2
Total 3133 100.0
Q43:  As compared to five years ago, how is the economic condition of your household today —

would you say it has become much better, better, remained same, become worse or much

wotse?

!

1: Much better 211 6.7
2: Better 1259 40.2
3: Same 1045 33.4
4: Worse 313 10.0
5: Much worse 66 2.1
8: No opinion 238 7.6
Total 3133 100.0
Q44: In whatever financial condition you are placed today, on the whole are you satisfied or

dissatisfied with it?

!

1: Fully satisfied 855 27.3
2: Somewhat satisfied 1545 49.3
3: Somewhat dissatisfied 267 8.5
4: Fully dissatisfied 212 6.8
8: Can't say 253 8.1
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Total 3133 100.0

Q45:  What do you think will be the economic condition of your household in the coming few
years. Would you say it will become much better, better, remain the same, become worse
or much worse?

N (%)
1: Much better 304 9.7
2: Better 1404 44.8
3: Same 605 19.3
4: Worse 123 3.9
5: Much worse 47 1.5
8: No opinion 651 20.8
Total 3133 100.0

Q46:  If there were no alliances between different political parties and all parties were
contesting in your seat/constituency, who would have voted for?

| (%)
01: Congtress 763 24.4
02: BJP 145 4.6
03: JD(U) 12 4
04: CPI 106 3.4
05: CPI(M) 629 20.1
06: BSP 13 4
10: TUML 190 6.1
11: KCM 30 1.0
16: KC(B) 2 0
20: JD(S) 1 0
21: RSP 2 1
24: Congtess (S) 1 .0
96: Independent 40 1.3
97: Any other Party 22 7
98: Don't know 348 111
99: N.A. 828 26.4
Total 3133 100.0
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Q47:  In an ordinary week, how regulatly do you read the newspaper - daily/almost everyday,

3-4 times a week, at least once a week or never?

(o)
1: Daily/almost everyday 1714 54.7
2: At least 3-4 times in a week 510 16.3
3: At least once a week 213 6.8
4: Never 696 22.2
Total 3133 100.0
Q48:  In an ordinary week, how regulatly do you listen to news on radio - daily/almost
everyday, 3-4 times a week, at least once a week or never?
()
1: Daily/almost everyday 469 15.0
2: At least 3-4 times in a week 289 9.2
3: At least once a week 177 5.7
4: Never 2197 70.1
Total 3133 100.0

Q49:  And what about watching news on TV? In an ordinary week how regularly do you watch
news on TV - daily/almost everyday, 3-4 times a week, at least once a week or never?

(o)
1: Daily/almost everyday 1827 58.3
2: At least 3-4 times in a week 617 19.7
3: At least once a week 270 8.6
4: Never 419 13.4
Total 3133 100.0
Q50:  For election related news, did you use/access the following sources?
a TV

1: Yes 2414 77.0

2: No 719 23.0

Total 3133 100.0
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b:

Radio

1: Yes 640 20.4
2: No 2493 79.6
Total 3133 100.0

C:

Newspaper

1: Yes 2156 68.8

2: No 977 31.2

Total 3133 100.0
d: Internet/Website

1: Yes 171 5.5

2: No 2962 94.5

Total 3133 100.0
Q51:  In your opinion, should the LDF government get another chance?

1: No 1154 36.8
2: Yes 1250 39.9
8: Can't say 729 23.3
Total 3133 100.0
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BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Z1: Now let us talk about this village/ town you live in. How long have you lived here?
1: Less than 5 years 107 3.4
2: 5 to 10 years 182 5.8
3: More than 10 years 868 27.7
4: Entire life 1975 63.0
Total 3133 100.0

a (If Not all Iife) Where did you come from?

N (%) Valid (%)
15

Valid 01: Andhra Pradesh .5 1.3
02: Arunachal Pradesh 3 A 2
03: Assam 1 .0 A
04: Bihar 8 3 7
05: Goa 1 .0 A1
06: Gujarat 1 .0 1
08: Himachal Pradesh 1 .0 |
09: Jammu and Kashmir 3 1 3
10: Karnataka 1 .0 |
11: Kerala 757 24.2 65.4
12: Madhya Pradesh 7 2 .6
13: Maharashtra 6 2 5
19: Punjab 3 1 2
22: Tamil Nadu 10 3 .8
30: Delhi 2 A |
32: Pondicherry 1 .0 1
98: No opinion 340 10.9 29.4
Total 1158 37.0 100.0

Missing 99: N.A. 1975 63.0

Total 3133 100.0

72: What is your age?

(%0)

!
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1: Up to 25 years 431 13.8

2: 26-35 years 708 22.6

3: 36-45 years 629 20.1

4: 46-55 years 563 18.0

5: 56 years and above 802 25.6

Total 3133 100.0
7.3 Gender

1: Male 1557 49.7

2: Female 1576 50.3

Total 3133 100.0
Z4: What is your marital status?

1: Married 2431 77.6

2: Married, gauna not performed 55 1.8

3: Widowed 152 4.9

4: Divorced 28 9

5: Separated 16 5

0: Deserted 20 .6

7: Never married 359 11.5

9: No information 71 2.3

Total 3133 100.0
Z5: Up to what level have you studied?

N (%) Valid (%)

Valid 0: Non literate 218 7.0 7.1

1: Below Primary 297 9.5 9.7

2: Primary pass/Middle fail 478 15.3 15.6

3: Middle pass/Mattic fail 551 17.6 18.0

4: Matric 716 22.8 23.3

5: College no-degree 386 12.3 12.6

6: Graduate 291 9.3 9.5
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N (%0) Valid (%)
7: Post Graduate 88 2.8 2.9
8: Professional degrees 44 1.4 1.4
Total 3068 97.9 100.0
Missing 9: NA 65 2.1
Total 3133 100.0
Z5a: Up to what level your father studied?
N (%0) Valid (%)
Valid 0: Non literate 936 29.9 32.6
1: Below Primary 464 14.8 16.1
2: Primary pass/Middle fail 580 18.5 20.2
3: Middle pass/Mattic fail 341 10.9 11.9
4: Matric 307 9.8 10.7
5: College no-degree 88 2.8 3.1
6: Graduate 57 1.8 2.0
7: Post Graduate 23 7 .8
8: Professional degrees 77 2.5 2.7
Total 2873 91.7 100.0
Missing 9: NA 260 8.3
Total 3133 100.0
Z5a: Up to what level your mother studied?
N (%0) Valid (%)
Valid 0: Non literate 974 31.1 35.1
1: Below Primary 480 15.3 17.3
2: Primary pass/Middle fail 586 18.7 21.1
3: Middle pass/Matric fail 324 10.3 11.7
4: Matric 250 8.0 9.0
5: College no-degree 74 2.4 2.7
6: Graduate 35 1.1 1.3
7: Post Graduate 24 8 9
8: Professional degrees 30 1.0 1.1
Total 2778 88.7 100.0
Missing 9: NA 355 11.3
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N (%0) Valid (%)
Total 3133 100.0
Z6: What is your main occupation?
N (%)

01: Scientist 5 2
02: Engineers 17 5
03: Doctors 7 2
04: Lawyers 5 2
05: Accountants(with degree and working in good firm) 27 9
06: College/University teachers 15 5
07: Writers 1 0
08: Modern Artist 9 3
09: Other higher professional 27 9
10: Science and engineering technician 4 A1
11: Computer operator 2
12: Alternative doctors 1 0
13: Medical Technician 15 5
14: School teachers 55 1.8
15: Nursery teachers 17 5
16: Folk and commercial artist 2 1
18: Priests 1 .0
19: Other lower professionals 7 2
20: Elected officials (Central/State) 2 1
21: Elected officials (District) 2 1
22: Managers 6 2
23: Officials Class-1 18 .6
25: Class-111 Employee (Clerical) 15 5
26: Superintendents 7 2
27: Traditional clerks 8 3
28: Class IV employee 38 1.2
29: Other administrative, managerial and clerical workers 24 .8
30: Big businessmen 7 2
31: Medium businessmen 54 1.7
32: Small businessmen 89 2.8
33: Petty shopkeeper 25 8
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N (%)
34: Hawkers, Vendors 9 3
35: Sales Executives 22 7
306: Salespersons 9 3
37: Shop Assistants 42 1.3
38: Rentire 2 |
39: Other businessmen 15 5
40: Waiters 11 4
42: Barbers, beauticians 4 N
43: Ayahs, Maids, Domestic servants 12 4
45: Sweepers, scavengers 8 3
49: Other service workers 63 2.0
50: Mechanics, machine tool operators, drivers 102 3.3
51: Electricians 37 1.2
52: Jewellers 5 2
53: Tailors 31 1.0
54: Weavers 15 .5
55: Shoemakers 4 |
56: Blacksmiths 2 A
57: Carpenters 37 1.2
59: Other skilled workers 64 2.0
60: Miners 6 2
61: Measons, bricklayers 32 1.0
62: Potters 1 .0
63: Stone-cutter and carvers 12 4
64: Furniture, basket, mat makers 7 2
65: Rickshaw-pullars 7 2
66: Unskilled labourers 180 5.8
69: Other semi-skilled and unskilled workers 77 2.5
71: Owner-cultivators 10-20 Acres 2 |
72: Owner-cultivators 5-10 Acres 2 A
73: Owner-cultivators 1-5 Acres 38 1.2
74: Owner-cultivators 0-1 Acre 49 1.6
75: Tenant Cultivators. 5+ acres 2 A
Tenant Cultivators 0-5 acres 17 5
77: Plantation workers 55 1.8
78: Agricultural labourers 126 4.0
Lokniti-Centre for the Study of Developing Societies, CSDS Page 35




Kerala Post-poll 2011-Survey Findings

N D)
79: Other Agricultural Workers 27 9
90: House-wife/husband 990 31.6
91: Students not seeking employment 76 2.4
92: Employee seekers 21 7
93: Unemployed workers, non-workers 44 14
95: Other occupation 90 2.9
96: Political activists 10 3
98: Unidentifiable 52 1.7
99: N.A. 204 0.5
Total 3133 100.0
Z6a: What is/has been the main occupation of main earner of your family?
N (o)
01: Scientist 21 7
02: Engineers 25 8
03: Doctors 2 1
04: Lawyers 8 2
05: Accountants(with degree and working in good firm) 20 .6
06: College/University teachers 17 .6
07: Writers 1 0
08: Modern Artist 7 2
09: Other higher professional 63 2.0
10: Science and engineering technician 8 3
11: Computer operator 4 1
12: Alternative doctors 2 1
13: Medical Technician 5 2
14: School teachers 58 1.8
15: Nursery teachers 9 3
16: Folk and commercial artist 2 1
18: Priests 5 2
19: Other lower professionals 10 3
20: Elected officials (Central/State) 3 1
21: Elected officials (District) 2 1
22: Managers 10 3
23: Officials Class-1 20 .6
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N (%)
25: Class-111 Employee (Clerical) 34 1.1
26: Superintendents 10 3
27: Traditional clerks 11 3
28: Class IV employee 51 1.6
29: Other administrative, managerial and clerical workers 42 1.3
30: Big businessmen 11 3
31: Medium businessmen 106 34
32: Small businessmen 224 7.1
33: Petty shopkeeper 52 1.7
34: Hawkers, Vendors 7 2
35: Sales Executives 26 .8
306: Salespersons 23 7
37: Shop Assistants 58 1.9
38: Rentire 8 2
39: Other businessmen 23 7
40: Waiters 23 7
41: Dhobi 1 0
42: Barbers, beauticians 4 A
43: Ayahs, Maids, Domestic servants 5 2
45: Sweepers, scavengers 10 3
49: Other service workers 92 2.9
50: Mechanics, machine tool operators, drivers 155 4.9
51: Electricians 47 1.5
52: Jewellers 11 4
53: Tailors 33 1.0
54: Weavers 10 3
55: Shoemakers 8 2
56: Blacksmiths 5 2
57: Carpenters 55 1.8
59: Other skilled workers 91 2.9
60: Miners 8 2
61: Measons, bricklayers 88 2.8
62: Potters 5 2
63: Stone-cutter and carvers 22 7
64: Furniture, basket, mat makers 13 4
65: Rickshaw-pullars 13 4
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N (%)
66: Unskilled labourers 336 10.7
69: Other semi-skilled and unskilled workers 116 3.7
70: Owner-cultivators 20+ Acres 6 2
71: Owner-cultivators 10-20 Acres 2 |
72: Owner-cultivators 5-10 Acres 2 |
73: Owner-cultivators 1-5 Acres 55 1.7
74: Owner-cultivators 0-1 Acre 75 24
75: Tenant Cultivators. 5+ acres 3 A
Tenant Cultivators 0-5 acres 28 9
77: Plantation workers 86 2.7
78: Agricultural labourers 240 7.7
79: Other Agricultural Workers 59 1.9
90: House-wife/husband 28 9
91: Students not seeking employment 2 1
92: Employee seekers 3 1
93: Unemployed workers, non-workers 21 7
95: Other occupation 190 6.1
96: Political activists 6 2
98: Unidentifiable 67 2.1
99: N.A. 121 3.9
Total 3133 100.0
b:  (If Housewife) Aside from your housework, do you do anything that contributes
to the family income?
N (%) Valid (%)

Valid 1: No 887 28.3 89.6
2: Yes 103 33 10.4

Total 990 31.6 100.0

Missing 9: N.A. 2143 68.4
Total 3133 100.0

c (If Yes) What do you mainly do?

N (%) Valid

(%)

Valid 1: Works in the family farm/fields 26 8 25.5
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N (%) Valid

)
2: Runs petty shop/ sundry business/ day care centre in 12 4 11.4
the family premises
3: Piecemeal work like rolling papad, incense sticks, 27 9 26.7

making candles, embroidery/tailoting/poultry/

spinning and weaving/food processing

4: Helps husband in his business/profession 7 2 6.4
7: Any other work 31 1.0 30.0
Total 103 3.3 100.0

Missing | 9: N.A. 3030 96.7

Total 3133 | 100.0

Z7: What is your Caste/Jati-biradari/Tribe name?

N (%)
010 Brahmins 18 .6
075 Varma 1 .0
099 Other Upper Castes 92 2.9
120 Nairs 396 12.6
199 Other Peasant Proprietors 15 5
299 Other Peasant OBCs 112 3.6
355 Viswakarma/Vishwakarma 99 3.2
399 Other Artisan OBCs 40 1.3
455 Toddy Tappers: Ezhavas 611 19.5
476 Veluthedathu Nair 10 3
499 Other Service OBCs 86 2.7
571 Pulaya 86 2.7
572 Paraya 18 .6
573 Kuruva 11 4
574 Vettuva 7 2
575 Velan 17 .6
576 Thandan 21 7
599 Other SC 99 3.2
625 Panan 14 4
626 Kani 3 A1
627 Paniya 15 5
629 Kuricha 11 3
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N (%)
630 Mala Araya 2 1
632 Ulladam 3 |
699 Other ST's 8 2
700 Ashrafs (Sayyad Shaikh) 6 2
710 Mughal (Khan) 1 0
730 Other Upper Caste Muslims 14 5
740 Peasants/Traders 36 1.2
750 Craftsmen/Weavers 5 1
755: Ezhavas (Muslim) 1 .0
760 Service 2 |
770 Ex-Untouchables/Muslim Dalits 1 .0
780 Other Muslim OBC 526 16.8
799 Muslim No Caste/Other Muslims 96 3.1
840 Upper Caste Christians 381 12.2
850 OBC Christians 166 53
860 Dalit Christians 15 5
870 Christians No Caste/Other Christians 12 4
880 Other Minorities 8 3
890 Buddhists 2 |
995 Hindu no caste 6 2
998 No religion no caste 2 A
999 Not Ascertained/Answer refused 59 1.9
Total 3133 100.0
a: And what is your caste group?

Valid 1: Scheduled Caste (SC) 307 9.8 10.1
2: Scheduled Tribe (ST) 58 1.8 1.9
3: Other Backward Caste 1784 56.9 58.5
4: Others 901 28.8 29.5
Total 3050 97.4 100.0

Missing 9: N.A. 83 2.6

Total 3133 100.0
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Z8: What is your religion?

1: Hindu 1727 55.1
2: Muslim 683 21.8
3: Christian 638 20.4
4: Sikh 3 1
6: Jain 1 0
8: No religion 7 2
9: Others 75 2.4
Total 3133 100.0
29: Generally, which language is spoken in your house?
01 Assamese 44 1.4
02 Bengali 5 2
03 Bodo 1 0
05 English Konkani 1 0
07 Hindi 2 1
08 Kannada 14 4
09 Kashmiri 1 .0
10 Konkani 2 1
11 Maithili 20 .6
12 Malayalam 2948 94.1
18 Sanskrit 2 1
19 Santhali 1 .0
21 Tamil 33 1.0
22 Telugu 7 2
32 Bhojpuri 1 .0
42 Bagheli 3 1
72 Bhutia 2 .0
99 Not Ascertain/Mentioned 46 1.5
Total 3133 100.0
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Z10: Do you have voter identity card?
N (%)
1: Yes I have 3013 96.2
2: Photographed but did not get it 9 3
3: Have, but it has mistake 21 7
4: Do not have 5 1
Had but lost it 23 7
Others 44 1.4
9: No information 18 .6
Total 3133 100.0
Z11:  Area/Locality
N ()
1: Village 2623 83.7
2: Town(Below 1 Lakh) 347 11.1
3: City (above 1 Lakh) 150 4.8
4: Metropolitan city(above 10 lakhs) 14 4
Total 3133 100.0
Z12:  Total number of adults in the family
(7o)
0: Blank/NA 174 5.6
1: One 72 2.3
2: Two 546 17.4
3: Three 741 23.6
4: Four 838 26.8
5: Five 432 13.8
6: Six 193 6.1
7: Seven 59 1.9
8: Eight 44 1.4
9: Nine and above 35 1.1
Total 3133 100.0
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Z12:  Total number of children in the family

hY (%)
0: Blank/NA 829 26.5
1: One 674 21.5
2: Two 943 30.1
3: Three 327 10.4
4: Four 164 5.3
5: Five 78 2.5
6: Six 70 2.2
7: Seven 11 4
8: Eight 2 A
9: Nine and above 34 1.1
Total 3133 100.0
Z13: Total number of rooms in the house
N (7o)
0: Blank/NA 71 2.3
1: One 39 1.3
2: Two 222 7.1
3: Three 772 24.6
4: Four 963 30.7
5: Five 621 19.8
6: Six 268 8.6
7: Seven 92 2.9
8: Eight 43 1.4
9: Nine and above 42 1.3
Total 3133 100.0

Z14:  Type of house where R lives (own or rented)

1: Hut/ jhuggi jhopri (if wall materials used are plastic/polythene/mud 199 6.4
/grass/leaves/stones/unburnt brick and there is either no roof or it is made
up of same materials used for walls)

2: Kutcha house (If wall materials include wood/bamboo/mud and roof is 327 10.4
thatched/wooden/tin/asbestos sheets etc.)

3: Kutcha-pucca (If walls are made up of pucca materials such as burnt brick 815 26.0
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but roof is not concrete/cemented)
4: Mixed houses (If some rooms are pucca and other rooms are kutcha-pucca 454 14.5
or kutcha)
5: Pucca independent house (Both walls and roofs are made up of pucca 1177 37.6
materials and built on separate plot)
6: Flats (If more than one house shares the same plot and the building is at 40 1.3
least double storied)
9: N.A. 121 3.9
Total 3133 | 100.0
Z16: Do you or members of your household have the following:
a:  Bicycle

0: No 2047 65.3

1: Yes 1086 34.7

Total 3133 100.0
b:  LPG

0: No 921 29.4
1: Yes 2212 70.6
Total 3133 100.0

I Telephones/Mobiles

0: No 2038 65.1

1: Yes 1095 34.9

Total 3133 100.0
d: Electric fan/cooler

0: No

750

23.9

1: Yes

2383

76.1
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Total

3133

100.0

c:

Television

0: No 418 13.3

1: Yes 2715 86.7

Total 3133 100.0
f: Do Scooters/mototcycles/mopeds

0: No 2089 60.7

1: Yes 1044 33.3

Total 3133 100.0
g:  Cars/jeeps/vans

0: No 2809 89.7

1: Yes 324 10.3

Total 3133 100.0
h:  Airconditioner(AC)

0: No 3133 100.0
I: Tractor

0: No 3030 96.7
1: Yes 103 3.3
Total 3133 100.0
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j: Fridge

0: No 1944 62.0
1: Yes 1189 38.0
Total 3133 100.0

k:  Pumping Set

0: No 3133 100.0
Z18: Total monthly household income - putting together the income of all members of the
household?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Up to Rs 1000 1025 32.7 33.0
2: 1001 to 2000 322 10.3 10.4
3: 2001 to 3000 315 10.0 10.1
4: 3001 to 4000 151 4.8 4.9
5: 4001 to 5000 304 9.7 9.8
6: 5001 to 10000 525 16.8 16.9
7: 10001 to 20000 313 10.0 10.1
8: Above 20000 150 4.8 4.8
Total 3105 99.1 100.0
Missing System 28 9
Total 3133 100.0
X2: Were there any other people immediately present who might be listening during the
interview?

1: No one 1421 45.4
2: Children 566 18.1
3: Husband/wife 364 11.6
4: Other adult family members 636 20.3
5: Small crowd 76 24
9: N.A. 71 2.3
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Total

3133

100.0

X3: In how many questions did the respondent check with others for information to answer

for questions?

1: None 2034 64.9
2: One or two 462 14.8
3: Three to five 234 7.5
4: five to ten 169 5.4
5: More than 10 170 54
9: N.A. 65 2.1
Total 3133 100.0
X4: While answering the questions on voting preference in the Lok Sabha election, did the

respondent use the ballot paper secretly or did she/he answer openly?

!

1: Secretly 1563 499
2: Openly 1057 33.7
9: N.A. 514 16.4
Total 3133 100.0
X5: In your opinion did the respondent feel free while marking the ballot or do you think

that she/he was hesitant while marking the ballot, or you can't say?

1: Felt free 2221 70.9
2: Did not feel free 409 13.1
8: Can't say 502 16.0
Total 3133 100.0
X0: At some stage did you notice something that made you feel that the respondent was

answering under some fear or pressure?

1: Yes 572 18.3
2: No 2276 72.6
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3: not sure 209 6.7
9: N.A. 76 2.4
Total 3133 100.0
X7: Overall was the respondent cooperative?
N
1: Yes, very much 2252 71.9
2: Somewhat 556 17.8
3: Not at all 92 2.9
9: N.A. 233 7.4
Total 3133 100.0
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